Date:

July 27, 2012

To:

Interested Person

From:

Douglas Hardy, Land Use Services
503-823-7816 / Douglas.Hardy@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved with conditions a proposal in your
neighborhood. The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS
website http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District
Coalition then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the
decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 12-148233 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Matt Freitag
Oregon Department of Transportation
123 NW Flanders St.
Portland, OR 97209
International Corporate Center Assn.
15350 SW Sequoia Pkwy., Suite #300
Portland, OR 97224
Amanda Associates LLP
9400 SW Gemini Dr.
Beaverton, OR 97008
Bankers Mortgage
7680 SW Ellman Ln.
Tigard, OR 97224
Alternatives Corp.
7680 SW Ellman Ln.
Tigard, OR 97224
City of Portland – Bureau of Environmental Services
5001 N Columbia Blvd.
Portland, OR 97203
Shari's Restaurant
11335 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97220

Decision Notice for LU 12-148233 AD

Page 2

Columbia River Basin
4613 SE 14th St.
Gresham, OR 97080
Investors LLC
4613 SE 14th St.
Gresham, OR 97080
Representative:

Donette Miranda
HDR Engineering
1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97204

Site Address:

North Side of NE Airport Way, between Interstate-205 and NE Glenn
Widing Drive

Legal Description:

LOT 1, INT'L CORPORATE CTR; LOT C, INT'L CORPORATE CTR NO 2;
LOT 3, INT'L CORPORATE CTR NO 2; BLOCK 113 LOT 2 TL 600,
PARKROSE & RPLT
R416600050, R416610030, R416610200, R647331000, X
1N2E15DB 00200, 1N2E15DB 00100, 1N2E15AC 00400, 1N2E15DB
00600
2342 2442
Parkrose Neighborhood Assoc., contact Mary Walker at 503-252-2146
Columbia Corridor Assoc., contact Peter Livingston at 503-796-2892
Parkrose Business Association, contact Wayne Stoll at 503-284-1921
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Richard Bixby at
503-823-4550
Columbia South Shore
EG2hxs
Adjustment Review (AD)
Type II, Administrative decision with appeal to Adjustment Committee

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

PROPOSAL
To address capacity and congestion issues at the Interstate-205 (I-205) and NE Airport Way
interchange, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) is proposing several improvements
in this location that are intended to improve transportation mobility. One of these
improvements includes widening the north side of NE Airport Way between the I-205
interchange and NE Glenn Widing Drive to accommodate a dedicated right turn lane and bike
path. The widening will be achieved by moving the existing property lines that front this
portion of NE Airport Way in a northerly direction.
The Columbia South Shore Plan District Airport Streetscape standards (Zoning Code Section
33.515.205.C) require most development, including buildings and parking areas, to be set back
at least 25 feet from the street lot line along NE Airport Way. The Columbia South Shore
Airport Way Landscape standards (Zoning Code Section 33.515.210.C) require the 25 foot
setback area to be landscaped in conformance with the NE Airport Way Landscape Design
Handbook.
The widening of NE Airport Way will result in a reduction in depth of this landscaped setback
area along the north side of the road between I-205 and NE Glenn Widing Drive, resulting in
two existing parking areas and two existing buildings being located within the required 25 foot
deep landscaped area. The applicant is requesting an Adjustment Review to allow a portion of
the existing parking lot for City Liquidators, located at 11549 NE Glenn Widing Drive, to be as
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close as 0.08 feet to the street lot line along NE Airport, and the existing parking lot for Shari’s
Restaurant, located at 11335 NE Airport Way, to be within 16 feet of the lot line along NE
Airport Way. A vehicular maneuvering area for a pump station, located just west of the Shari’s
parking lot will be within 14 feet of the relocated lot line along NE Airport Way.
An Adjustment is also required to reduce the depth of the Airport Way Landscape standard in
these areas, and along other areas along the north side of NE Airport Way, between the I-205
Interstate and NE Glenn Widing Drive. The depth of this landscaped area will vary from as
small as 0.08 feet adjacent to the City Liquidators parking lot up to the 25 foot required depth.
Much of the landscaping required by the NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook will be
located in the public right-of-way. Because the Adjustment Review will modify the depth of the
landscaped setback area, some of the planting requirements required by the NE Airport Way
Landscape Design Handbook within the setback area will be modified.
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the Adjustment Review approval
criteria of Chapter 33.805.040.A-F of the Portland Zoning Code.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The project site for the Adjustment involves an approximately 930 foot
stretch along the north side of NE Airport Way, extending from the I-205 Interchange east to
NE Glenn Widing Drive. The project area includes a portion of the public right-of-way as well
as the adjacent lots. While this frontage is currently landscaped with a variety of trees and
shrubs, it does not fully meet the Columbia South Shore Plan District Airport Way Landscape
standards (in terms of the density of landscaping required).
Development along this portion of NE Airport Way (on both the north and south sides) is
characterized by low to medium-density commercial uses surrounded by surface parking areas.
Interstate 205 abuts the western edge of the project site, with the Portland International
Airport located just west of the interstate.
Zoning: The project site area is located in a General Employment 2 (EG2) base zone, and is
located within the Columbia South Shore plan district. The entire project area is also mapped
with the Aircraft Landing (“h”) overlay zone, the Portland International Airport Noise Impact
(“x”) overlay zone, and the Scenic (“s”) overlay zone on the southeasterly one-third of the project
site.
The EG zones implement the Mixed Employment map designation of the Comprehensive Plan.
The zones allow a wide range of employment opportunities without potential conflicts from
interspersed residential uses. The emphasis of the zones is on industrial and industrially
related uses. Other commercial uses are allowed to support a wide range of services and
employment opportunities. The development standards for each zone are intended to allow
new development which is similar in character to existing development. The intent is to
promote viable and attractive industrial/commercial areas. Areas zoned EG2 typically have
larger lots than those in the EG1 zone, and an irregular or large block pattern. The EG2 area
is less developed than the EG1 zone, with sites having medium to low building coverages and
buildings which are usually set back from the street.
Regulations of the Columbia South Shore plan district encourage the development of the
Columbia South Shore as an industrial employment center that is intended to attract a
diversity of employment opportunities. The plan district regulations also protect significant
environmental and scenic resources and maintain the capacity of the area infrastructure to
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accommodate future development. Special street setbacks and landscaping standards enhance
and strengthen the image of the plan district, and create a more formal landscape design and
provide continuity along Airport Way. Special development standards for the frontages along
Airport Way and Marine Drive are intended to:
•
•
•

Enhance the street image of the plan district through continuity in street frontage
landscaping along Airport Way;
Soften the visual impact of buildings, semi-trucks and trailers, and outdoor storage along
Airport Way and Marine Drive; and
Encourage non-auto-oriented travel to, from, and within the district.

The Aircraft Landing overlay zone provides safer operating conditions for aircraft in the vicinity
of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of structures, vegetation, and
construction equipment. For the proposed project, only vegetation that is listed in the
approved NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook is proposed.
The Portland International Airport Noise Impact overlay zone reduces the impact of aircraft noise
on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland International Airport.
The zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by requiring noise insulation, noise
disclosure statements, and noise easements.
The Scenic Resource overlay zone is intended to:
• Protect Portland's significant scenic resources as identified in the Scenic Resources
Protection Plan;
• Enhance the appearance of Portland to make it a better place to live and work;
• Create attractive entrance ways to Portland and its districts;
• Improve Portland's economic vitality by enhancing the City's attractiveness to its citizens
and to visitors; and
• Implement the scenic resource policies and objectives of Portland's Comprehensive Plan.
The purposes of the Scenic Resource zone are achieved by establishing height limits within
view corridors to protect significant views and by establishing additional landscaping and
screening standards to preserve and enhance identified scenic resources. The Zoning Code
contains regulations for Scenic View Corridors and Scenic Corridors. The Scenic resource
mapped on the southeasterly portion of the site is identified in the Columbia South Shore plan
district as the Airport Way View Corridor, and is intended to preserve views of Mt. Hood as seen
from the I-205 bicycle bridge located just west of the project site. This view corridor is
protected by limiting the height of buildings.
Land Use History: City records indicate several past land use cases approved for the project
area dating back to 1986. Several of these land use cases involved land divisions (MP 22-89,
LUR 91-00024 MP, LUR 93-00137 SU, and LUR 93-00719 SU IR EN), and have no impact on
the requested Adjustment. One case, from 1986 (CU 128-86), approved a Conditional Use
Review and master plan for the International Corporate Center, which appears to be for the lots
arranged around NE Glenn Widing Drive and regulating proposed development along NE Glenn
Widing Drive. The proposed Adjustment request does not affect any development or standards
applying to NE Glenn Widing Drive.
Agency Review: A Notice of Proposal was mailed July 2, 2012. The following City bureaus
have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•

Bureau of Transportation Engineering;
Fire Bureau;
Site Development Section of BDS;

Decision Notice for LU 12-148233 AD

•

Page 5

Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division; and

The Bureau of Environmental Services responded saying they have no objection to the
requested adjustment but requested the following minor changes to the landscape plan in
order to protect City of Portland facilities.
1. There is a City of Portland pump station located on the western edge of 11335 NE Glenn
Widing (Exhibit C.5, map GN-19). BES mapping shows the pump station and the existing
pressure lines less than 16 feet from the proposed north right-of-way line of NE Airport Way.
The proposed landscaping shows several Maples, a Cedar and multiple Pacific Wax Myrtles
next to the existing pump station and associated piping. BES requests that 6 Pacific Wax
Myrtles just southwest and west of the pump station be omitted from the proposed landscape
plans to allow for ongoing access and maintenance.
2. As shown on Exhibit C.4 (map GN-18), there is a BES square valve structure (#AAP528)
that is bisected by the 25 foot landscape setback. BES requests a 5-foot planting buffer around
this structure. The proposed landscape plan shows putting Kinnikinnick right up to the
structure as well as three Pacific Wax Myrtles that are within that 5-foot buffer. BES requests
that the Kinnikinnick and the three Myrtles be omitted in order to maintain the buffer.
3. BES requests a 2-foot plant free buffer around a manhole lid (#AAP527), shown in its
approximate location on Exhibit C.4 and map GN-18.
BDS Staff Comment: Exhibits C.4 and C.5 have been labeled (X) to indicate which plants
need to be omitted for items 1 and 2 above. Regarding item 3, BES was unable to determine
the exact location of the manhole lid, so plans submitted for the required zoning permit must
show the manhole lid and a 2-foot plant free buffer around it. The plant list (Exhibit C.2)
indicates Compact Strawberry Madrone in this location, however using the plans submitted for
this land use review (attached) it is impossible to know exactly how many of the madrones will
need to be omitted. Exhibit C.2 (plant list) has also been modified to reflect these BES
requests. The Zoning Permit plans must also reflect changes required by BES for items 1, 2
and 3 above, as well as changes to the Plant List.
The Water Bureau, while having no objections to the requested Adjustments, responded that
they have facilities within NE Airport Way right-of-way (as well as within NE 112th Avenue and
NE Glenn Widing Drive). The Water Bureau also has an easement in the area between the NE
112th Avenue and NE Glenn Widing Drive rights-of-way that may be impacted by the proposal.
The Water Bureau notes that existing Water Bureau facilities within the above mentioned
rights-of-way must be protected and maintained in service during the construction phase of
this project. Also, the impacted area to the north of NE Airport Way between NE 112th Avenue
and NE Glenn Widing Drive where the Water Bureau has a 12 inch diameter water main in an
easement must be protected, and easement regulations must be observed. These impact
details have been addressed, or are being addressed, in review comments from the appropriate
Water Bureau personnel.
The Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1 (MCDD) provided written comments stating
there is a conveyance ditch within the proposed roadway. MCDD noted that any alterations to
ditch must have an adequate capacity to convey flow from a 100 year storm.
Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
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some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting an Adjustment to the:
•
•

Columbia South Shore Plan District Airport Way Streetscape Standards (Zoning
Code Section 33.515.205.C);
Columbia South Shore Plan District Airport Way Landscaping Standards (Zoning
Code Section 33.515.210.C);

The stated purposes for the Airport Way Streetscape Standards, as stated in Zoning
Code Section 33.515.205.A, are as follows:
Special streetscape standards for NE Airport Way are intended to enhance and
strengthen the image of the plan district; unify public and private improvements;
and provide for a safe, comfortable, and attractive pedestrian environment. The
Airport Way streetscape embodies the following themes:
•
•
•
•

Integrating public and private frontage landscaping;
Minimizing the visual impact of certain exterior development activities;
Limiting the size, number, and types of signs; and
Providing on-site pedestrian circulation.

The stated purposes for the Airport Way Landscape Standards, as stated in Zoning Code
Section 33.515.210.A, are as follows:
Special landscape standards apply along NE Airport Way in order to:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Provide a consistent landscape pattern that unifies public and private areas;
Establish a landscaped streetscape which recognizes both aesthetics and
safety;
Accommodate a wide variety of uses;
Provide a buffer between on-site development and pedestrian and vehicular
circulation in the right-of-way;
Ensure that exterior development will not detract from the appearance of the
area;
Protect views of natural resource areas while limiting access to those areas;
and
Ensure public and private setback landscaping is maintained consistently and
adequately.

The requested Adjustments are found to equally meet the stated purpose of the
regulations based on the findings identified below.
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While the depth of the 25 foot landscaped area on the sites adjacent to the widened
right-of-way will be reduced, the effect of providing a deeper landscaped buffer will be
accomplished by locating a substantial portion of the landscaping required by the NE
Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook within the public right-of-way. As illustrated
in Exhibits C3-C7, up to 12 feet of the right-of-way, between the curb and the relocated
property line, will be heavily landscaped with a mixture of evergreen and deciduous
trees, shrubs and groundcover that equally meet the intent of the landscape design
identified in the NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook. The proposed landscape
plan successfully blends the public and private realm along this frontage.
The landscape plan also minimizes views of existing development along this frontage, as
seen from NE Airport Way. Even the existing development that will be closer than 25
feet from the right-of-way as a result of the road widening will be screened from view.
The City Liquidators parking lot, which will be within 0.08 feet of the right-of-way, will
still have a heavily landscaped area located between the parking lot and the street curb
(Exhibit C3). This landscaped area will range in depth from 12 feet to 15 feet, and meet
or exceed the L2 landscape standard that is typically required between parking areas
and the street. Likewise, for the portion of Shari’s parking lot and the adjoining pump
station and maneuvering area, this development will have a landscaped area extending
to the curb at a depth no less than 13 feet, with landscaping that equals or exceeds the
L2 standard (Exhibits C5-C7).
Because much of the proposed landscaping that is required to meet the intent of the
standards will be located in the public right-of-way, it is important that this landscaping
(identified in Exhibits C2-C7) is retained over time and not removed for future right-ofway purposes unless further mitigation is proposed. To address this, a condition of
approval will require that the landscaping identified in Exhibits C2-C7 be retained, and
that should landscaping be removed at a future date and not replanted to conform to
the approved landscape plan (Exhibits C2-C7), including within the public right-of-way,
a subsequent Adjustment to the Airport Way Landscaping Standard will be required.
Landscaping between the Shari’s building and the right-of-way, and the eastern portion
of the Shari’s parking lot, does not meet the landscape requirements of the NE Airport
Way Landscape Design Handbook in terms of the required trees, shrubs and
groundcover. Landscaping in this area consists solely of trees and groundcover (Exhibit
C7). However, these are existing conditions and unlike the remainder of the project
area frontage, no existing landscaping is being removed as part of the road widening.
As such, conformance with the NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook on this site
will be addressed as part of any future nonconforming upgrades (per Zoning Code
Section 33.258.070.D) when development occurs on the site.
Additionally, landscaping meeting the NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook is
not provided between the right-of-way and the BES stormwater “pond” (Exhibit C4).
With the road widening, the pond will be within five feet of the relocated property line,
with only groundcover between the pond and the right-of-way. The applicant notes that
as a stormwater facility, the pond has a rubber liner that is only inches below the
ground surface, and BES has requested that no landscaping be planted in the area that
would damage the liner. To compensate for the lack of landscaping in this area,
extensive landscaping which meets or exceeds the plant materials required by the NE
Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook is proposed to the east and west of the pond.
Also, while no trees or shrubs will be provided between the pond and the right-of-way,
this is not inconsistent with the intent of the standards in that one of the stated
purposes is to protect views of natural resource areas. While the pond is in fact a
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stormwater management facility, it appears more as a natural pond and contributes to
the desired appearance of the NE Airport Way frontage.
As proposed and with the condition of approval regarding the retention of the
landscaping, the Adjustments equally support the stated intent of the regulations and
this criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: As the site is located in an Employment zone, this criterion requires
demonstrating that the proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the
adjacent streets and the desired character of the area.
This portion of NE Airport Way is classified in the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan as a Major City Traffic Street, a Community Transit Street, a City
Bikeway and Walkway, a Priority Truck Street, and a Major Emergency response street.
Because the requested Adjustments are limited to reducing the landscape requirements
and allowing existing development to be located within the required landscaped area,
the request has little or no impact on the classifications of the adjacent NE Airport Way
right-of-way. The Adjustment requests do not impact the type or intensity of uses or
development allowed along this right-of-way, nor impact ingress or egress to the rightof-way.
The Adjustment requests are the result of a proposed widening of the NE Airport Way
right-of-way. The widening is intended to reduce severe congestion at the I-205
interchange, and will include modifications to on-ramps, dedicated turn lanes, an onroad bike path, and improved pedestrian connections. These improvements are all
supportive of the intended street, transit, bikeway, walkway, freight and emergency
response designations on NE Airport Way.
As for being consistent with the desired character of the area, the purpose statement of
the Columbia South Shore plan district, identified in Zoning Code Section 33.515.010,
can be used to determine the desired character of the area. This purpose statement
reads as follows:
The Columbia South Shore plan district regulations encourage the development of
the Columbia South Shore as an industrial employment center that is intended to
attract a diversity of employment opportunities. The plan district regulations also
protect significant environmental and scenic resources and maintain the capacity of
the area infrastructure to accommodate future development. Special street
setbacks and landscaping standards enhance and strengthen the image of the
plan district, and create a more formal landscape design and provide continuity
along Airport Way. Development standards for the southern portion of the district
(Southern Industrial subdistrict) reflect the City’s standards for general industrial
areas.
Special development standards for the frontages along Airport Way and Marine
Drive are intended to:
•

Enhance the street image of the plan district through continuity in street
frontage landscaping along Airport Way;
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Soften the visual impact of buildings, semi-trucks and trailers, and outdoor
storage along Airport Way and Marine Drive; and
Encourage non-auto-oriented travel to, from, and within the district.

The proposal is supportive of the desired character of the plan district as detailed in this
purpose statement. Again, the reason for the Adjustment requests are to allow
improvements to the NE Airport Way/I-205 interchange, which will enhance the
capacity of the transportation infrastructure. These improvements will facilitate the
movement of people and products through an interchange that is currently severely
congested.
The widening of the public right-of-way will reduce the depth of the Airport Way
landscaped area, and result in two existing buildings and parking areas being located
within the required landscaped area. However, the proposed landscape plan, which
will extend out to the roadway curb, provides a density of trees and shrubs that are
consistent with the intent of the Zoning Code requirements and with the intent of the
NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook. The proposal will still result in a formal
landscape plan along this portion of NE Airport way, and will improve the level of
landscaping that currently exists along some the site frontages within the project area.
The Adjustment requests will not result in any exterior storage areas or semi-trailer
parking areas being located closer to the roadway, and views of existing development
from NE Airport Way will continue to be screened and softened by the proposed
landscape plan.
As the proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and
the desired character of the area, this criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: The purpose of the General Employment (and Industrial) zones, as stated in
Zoning Code Section 33.140.010, is as follows:
The employment and industrial zones are for areas of the City that are reserved for
industrial uses and for areas that have a mix of uses with a strong industrial
orientation. The zones reflect the diversity of industrial and business areas in the
City. The zones differ in the mix of allowed uses, the allowed intensity of
development, and the development standards. The regulations promote areas
which consist of uses and developments which will support the economic viability
of the specific zoning district and of the City. The regulations protect the health,
safety and welfare of the public, address area character, and address
environmental concerns. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property
owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
More specifically, the characteristics of the EG2 zone, as stated in Zoning Code Section
33.140.030.A.2, is as follows;
The General Employment zones implement the Mixed Employment map designation
of the Comprehensive Plan. The zones allow a wide range of employment
opportunities without potential conflicts from interspersed residential uses. The
emphasis of the zones is on industrial and industrially-related uses. Other
commercial uses are allowed to support a wide range of services and employment
opportunities. The development standards for each zone are intended to allow new
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development which is similar in character to existing development. The intent is to
promote viable and attractive industrial/commercial
areas.
EG2 areas have larger lots [than EG1 areas] and an irregular or large block
pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building
coverages and buildings which are usually set back from the street. EG2 zoned
lands will generally be on larger areas than those zoned EG1.
Because the Adjustment requests are limited to landscape and setback requirements,
the cumulative effect of the Adjustments will still result in a proposal that is consistent
with the intent of the EG2 zone. The Adjustment requests have no impact on the type
of uses desired in the base zone, on the allowed density of development, on the lot size
configuration or on the building coverage expected in the EG zones.
Standards of the EG2 zone are also expected to protect the area’s desired character.
Landscaping along the perimeter of properties, particularly those along NE Airport
Way, and the setback between buildings and the street are two factors that contribute
to an area’s character. While the Adjustments will impact the landscaping and
setbacks for existing development along the NE Airport Way frontage, the proposed
landscape plan, extending beyond the property line to the curb of the roadway,
provides a depth and amount of landscaping along the street that is largely equivalent
to what is required by the Airport Way landscaping standard. This landscaping also
helps to soften and visually screen development that is along this frontage, including
the two existing buildings and parking areas that will be closer to the property line
than allowed.
With the condition of approval requiring the retention of the proposed landscaping, the
cumulative effect of the Adjustments will result in a project that is still consistent with
the purpose of the EG2 zone.
This criterion is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Maps
with a lower case “s,” and historic resources are identified either with a dot or as being
within the boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district.
The Scenic resource mapped on the southeasterly portion of the site is identified in the
Columbia South Shore plan district as the Airport Way View Corridor, and is intended
to preserve views of Mt. Hood from the I-205 bicycle bridge located just west of the
project site (Zoning Code Chapter 33.515, Map 515-3). This view corridor is protected
by limiting the height of buildings. Because the Adjustments are limited to modifying
the landscape and setback standards, they have no impact on the intent of the Scenic
designation to limit building heights.
There are no historic resource designations on the site.
As proposed, this criterion is met.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
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Findings: Other than the condition of approval that requires retention of the
landscaping, both on-site and within the adjacent right-of-way, there are no identified
impacts for which mitigation would be required.
This criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: As the site is not within an environmental zone, this criterion is not
applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment via a land use review prior to the approval
of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSION
The applicant has demonstrated the applicable approval criteria for the Adjustment requests
have been met. The Adjustments to the Airport Way Streetscape and Landscaping standards
equally meet the intent of the regulations, and the proposal will be consistent with the
classifications of the adjacent street and the desired character of the area. The cumulative
effect of the two Adjustments will result in a proposal that is still consistent with the stated
purpose of the EG2 zone. The Adjustment request will have no impact on the scenic resource
designation mapped on the southeasterly portion of the project site area. Because some of the
proposed landscaping will be within the adjacent public right-of-way, a condition of approval
will require retention of the landscaping overtime to ensure that the proposal continues to meet
the Adjustment approval criteria.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Adjustment review to reduce the depth of the required Airport Way Streetscape
standard (Zoning Code Section 33.515.205.C) to allow two existing parking lots and two
existing buildings to be located within the required 25 foot setback area along NE Airport Way,
and to reduce the depth of the Airport Way landscaping standard (Zoning Code Section
33.515.210.C) (and the landscaping required to be within this setback) from 25 feet down to
0.08 feet for portions of the project area frontage, as illustrated on the approved plans, Exhibits
C.1 through C.7, signed and dated July 24, 2012, and subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the Zoning Permit application submittal, the following development-related
condition (B) must be noted on each of the four required site plans or included as a sheet in
the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 12-148233 AD." All requirements must be
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
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B. The landscaping identified in Exhibits C2-C7 shall be retained over time. Should the
landscaping be removed at a future date and not replaced in conformance with the
approved landscape plans, including within the public right-of-way, a subsequent
Adjustment to the Airport Way Landscaping Standard will be required.
C. Plans submitted for the Zoning Permit must reflect revisions required by BES on Exhibits
C.2 (plant list), C.4 (plan GN-18) and C.5 (plan GN-19).
Staff Planner: Douglas Hardy

Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on July 24, 2012.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: July 27, 2012
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 7,
2012, and was determined to be complete on July 2, 2012.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 7, 2012.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on September 30, 2012.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
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use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 10, 2012 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
•
•

Unless appealed, the final decision may be recorded on or after August 13, 2012 – the day
following the last day to appeal.
A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
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For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Written Narrative
2. Supplemental Written Narrative, dated June 29, 2012
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Context Site Plan (attached)
2. Plant List
3. Landscape plan (City Liquidators) (attached)
4. Landscape Plan (BES stormwater pond) (attached)
5. Landscape plan (Pump Station and Shari’s Parking Lot) (attached)
6. Landscape Plan (Shari’s Parking Lot) (attached)
7. Landscape Plan (Shari’s) (attached)
8. Demo Plan and Existing Conditions
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. BDS Life Safety Plans Examiner
8. Multnomah County drainage District No. 1
F. Correspondence: None
G. Other:
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1. Original LU Application
2. Early Assistance Appointment packet
3. Incomplete Letter
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

